Solar-based steam 19.5 22.75 26 29.25 32.5 35.75 39 42.25

Biogas-based steam 16.452 19.194 21.936 24.678 27.42 30.162 32.904 35.646
NG-based steam 10.086 11.767 13.448 15.129 16.81 18.491 20.172 21.853

Uncertainty analysis results related to operating annual cost of evaporation depending on
various steam sources and future steam unit costs are summarized in Table 5, which provide a
detailed comparison and assessment of steam sources. Despite natural gas being currently the most
economical choice, a future possible reduction of biomass-based steam cost by only 20% (or more)
would lead to lower values of annual expenditure for the evaporation process of Case 1, compared
to the nominal scenario of using NG-based steam. Solar-based steam and biogas-based steam do not
seem economically attractive after the analysis as reduction of 40% for the former or over 50% for the
latter would be needed in order for those sources to be competitive to natural gas. However, as
predictions indicate a rise in natural gas’ price, renewable-based steam would become more and more
competitive both for environmental and economic reasons.

Table 5. Minimum & maximum annual cost values of evaporation process depending on steam
source.

 -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% +10% +20% +30%

Minimum Annual Cost ($)

Biomass- based steam 82,477 96,221 109,969 123,715 137,461 151,207 164,953 178,699
Solar-based steam 131,590 153,522 175,453 197,385 219,317 241,248 263,180 285,112

Biogas-based steam 111,025 129,525 148,028 166,532 185,036 203,539 222,043 240,546
NG-based steam 68,062 79,406 90,750 102,094 113,438 124,781 136,125 147,469

Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 7 December 2023   doi:10.20944/preprints202312.0480.v1

https://doi.org/10.20944/preprints202312.0480.v1

 12

Maximum Annual Cost ($)

Biomass- based steam 278,931 325,419 371,908 418,396 464,885 511,373 557,862 604,350
Solar-based steam 445,029 519,201 593,373 667,544 741,716 815,887 890,059 964,231

Biogas-based steam 375,468 438,046 500,624 563,202 625,780 688,358 750,936 813,514
NG-based steam 230,183 268,547 306,911 345,275 383,638 422,002 460,366 498,730

5.2.2. GSA-Case 1

The factors used for the uncertainty analysis for Case 1 are the steam cost, the TVR discharge
pressure, the TVR suction ratio, 𝑆𝑅 , (given as SR = Steam mass flowrate (suction)/ Steam mass
flowrate (motive)), and the feed temperature. The lower and upper bounds along with the probability
distribution of the factors are presented in Table S5 of the Supplementary material.

Figure 2(a) illustrates the variation of concentrate mass fraction of water versus feed temperature
and TVR discharge pressure. It is clear that higher outlet pressures and higher feed temperatures